505953482 03/06/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6000187

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
KUNSTSTOFF LIMITED	01/21/2010	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEPUY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	ST. ANTHONY'S ROAD	
City: LEEDS, WEST YORKSHIRE		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	LS11 8DT	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16213609	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3172317313

Email:crystal.johnson@btlaw.comCorrespondent Name:BARNES & THORNBURG LLPAddress Line 1:11 S. MERIDIAN STREET

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	265280-273681	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHAWN D. BAUER	
SIGNATURE:	/Shawn D. Bauer/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/06/2020	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Kunststoff Limited\_SIGNED#page1.tif source=Kunststoff Limited\_SIGNED#page2.tif source=Kunststoff Limited\_SIGNED#page3.tif source=Kunststoff Limited\_SIGNED#page4.tif

PATENT 505953482 REEL: 052034 FRAME: 0318

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement ("Assignment"), effective on the date of the last signature below, is by and between:

Kunststoff Limited having an office at Reed Cottage, IP14 5HD Middlewood Green, Suffolk, England ("Kunststoff")

#### AND

DePuy International Limited, a company registered in England and Wales number 3319712 of St. Anthony's Road, Leeds, West Yorkshire LS11 8DT ("International")

(hereinafter individually referred to as a "Party"; collectively referred as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Kunststoff and International entered into an Agreement ("Agreement") effective 1-1-2-12 ("Effective Date");

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to memorialize and confirm the assignment of intellectual property rights under the Agreement or to assign intellectual property rights to International to the extent that such rights have not already been assigned;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed by and between the Parties as follows:

- 1. The Parties confirm and agree that under the Agreement, International owns the entire right, title and interest to all Foreground Intellectual Property rights, including all patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and all counterparts of the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A worldwide, as well as any and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, patents of addition, patents of importation and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A.
- 2. To the extent that Kunststoff is deemed to own any interest in any Foreground Intellectual Property as defined in the Agreement, or to the extent necessary or desirable to effectuate Section 1 above or the terms of the Agreement, Kunststoff assigns to International the entire right, title and interest in all Foreground Intellectual Property as defined in the Agreement, including all patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and all counterparts of the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A worldwide, as well as any and all related continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, patents of addition, patents of importation and all patents and patent applications claiming priority to the patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A.

Confirmation/Assignment\_DEP6781USPSP (62/596257)

PATENT REEL: 052034 FRAME: 0319 3. Any Party may assign this Assignment or any and all rights and obligations contemplated herein to an affiliate or to a company acquiring substantially all of the assets of such Party to which this Assignment relates without the consent of the other Party. Any such assignment shall be subject to the terms of this Assignment. Subject to the foregoing, this Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective Parties hereto and their successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be duly executed effective as of the date of the last signature below.

DePuy International Limited

Kunststoff Limited

Simon Bates

Title: Attorney

Date: 21 SANJARRY 2019

Michael J. Rees

Title: Francisco

# Exhibit A

 Parent ID	Filing Date	Serial No.	Patent Title	Issue Date	Patent No.
DEP6781USPSP	12/08/2017	62/596257	Orthopaedic Survical Instrument		

Confirmation/Assignment\_DEP6781USPSP (62/596257)

PATENT REEL: 052034 FRAME: 0321

PATENT REEL: 052034 FRAME: 0322

**RECORDED: 03/06/2020**